

JUN 19 2008

No. 08-1291

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ODIS TUCKER, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

HARDIN COUNTY, TENNESSEE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENT
HARDIN COUNTY, TENNESSEE**

BRANDON O. GIBSON
Counsel of Record
JON A. YORK
PENTECOST & GLENN, PLLC
106 Stonebridge Blvd.
Jackson, Tennessee 38305
(731) 668-5995

*Counsel for Respondent
Hardin County, Tennessee*

223510



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	6
I. The Standard of Proof that the Sixth Circuit Applied is Consistent with the Other Circuits.	6
A. Petitioners Have Waived Their Argument that the Lower Courts Applied an Inconsistent Standard of Proof.	6
B. There is No Significant Conflict among the Circuits Concerning the Proof Required for an ADA Failure- to-Accommodate Claim.	7
II. The Sixth Circuit Did Not Rule that the “Effectiveness” of an Auxiliary Aid is a Question of Law.	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>A Helping Hand, LLC v. Balt. County</i> , 515 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Bircoll v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 480 F.3d 1072 (11th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Chisolm v. McManimon</i> , 275 F.3d 315 (3d Cir. 2001)	11
<i>EEOC v. Federal Labor Relations Authority</i> , 476 U.S. 19 (1986)	6
<i>Fradera v. Municipality of Mayaguez</i> , 440 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Good Shepherd Manor Foundation, Inc. v. City of Momence</i> , 323 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Johnson v. Moundsvista, Inc.</i> , Civil No. 01-915 (DWF/AJB), 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16450 (D. Minn. Aug. 28, 2002)	13
<i>Robertson v. Las Animas County Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 500 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2007)	10, 11
<i>Tucker v. Hardin Co.</i> , 448 F.Supp.2d 901 (W.D.Tenn. 2006)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Tucker v. Hardin Co., et al.</i> , 539 F.3d 526 (6th Cir. 2008)	5, 9, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Bean</i> , 537 U.S. 71 (2002)	6
<i>Walters v. Universal Flavor Corp.</i> , No. 4:99CV00745LOD, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22211 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 7, 1999)	13
 Statute:	
42 U.S.C. § 12132	i, 1
 Rules:	
Sup. Ct. R. 10	1, 6
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)-(c)	1
